As Passed by the Senate

127th General Assembly Regular Session 2007-2008

Am. S. B. No. 144

Senator Stivers

Cosponsors: Senators Goodman, Miller, D., Schuler, Gardner, Schuring, Padgett, Morano, Austria, Boccieri, Clancy, Faber, Fedor, Harris, Kearney, Mason, Miller, R., Mumper, Niehaus, Roberts, Sawyer, Schaffer, Spada, Wilson, Cafaro, Buehrer

A BILL

То	enact sections 3701.63, 3701.64, and 5101.135 of	1
	the Revised Code to require the Director of Health	2
	to establish the Shaken Baby Syndrome Education	3
	Program and to require the Department of Job and	4
	Family Services to record in the statewide	5
	automated child welfare information system whether	6
	a reported case of child abuse involved shaken	7
	baby syndrome.	8

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 3701.63, 3701.64, and 5101.135 of	9
the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:	10
Sec. 3701.63. (A) As used in this section and section 3701.64	11
of the Revised Code:	12
(1) "Child day-care center," "type A family day-care home,"	13
and "certified type B family day-care home" have the same meanings	14
as in section 5104.01 of the Revised Code.	15
(2) "Child care facility" means a child day-care center, a	16

Page 2

Am. S. B. No. 144

Am. S. B. No. 144 As Passed by the Senate	Page 3
an easily accessible format the educational materials developed	47
under division (B)(1) of this section;	48
(3) Beginning in 2009, annually assessing the effectiveness	49
of the shaken baby syndrome education program by evaluating the	50
reports received pursuant to section 5101.135 of the Revised Code.	51
(C) In meeting the requirements under division (B) of this	52
section, the director shall not develop educational materials that	53
will impose an administrative or financial burden on any of the	54
entities or persons listed in section 3701.64 of the Revised Code.	55
(D) The director of health shall appoint and convene a work	56
group to advise the director on the shaken baby syndrome	57
educational materials the director is required to develop under	58
division (B) of this section. The work group shall include at	59
<u>least one representative of each of the following:</u>	60
(1) Child abuse prevention advocates;	61
(2) The staff of the "help me grow" program established	62
pursuant to section 3701.61 of the Revised Code;	63
(3) Experts in the field of infant care, particularly in the	64
area of infant calming methods;	65
(4) Maternity unit directors;	66
(5) Parenting skills educators;	67
(6) Child care facilities.	68
The work group may also include, at the director's	69
discretion, representatives of other professions whose members	70
have practical experience regarding shaken baby syndrome and	71
representatives of citizens' organizations whose members are	72
knowledgeable about shaken baby syndrome.	73
Sec. 3701.64. (A) A copy of the shaken baby syndrome	74
educational materials developed under section 3701 63 of the	75

Page 4

Am. S. B. No. 144

Am. S. B. No. 144 As Passed by the Senate	
that arose during the calendar year immediately preceding the	106
calendar year in which the report is made, as determined by an	107
examination of the statewide automated child welfare information	108
system established and maintained under section 5101.13 of the	109
Revised Code.	
(C) As used in this section, "shaken baby syndrome" has the	111
same meaning as in section 3701.63 of the Revised Code.	112